

No. 14-31010

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

OLESS BRUMFIELD; et al,

Plaintiffs

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Intervenor - Appellee,

v.

LOUISIANA STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION,

Defendant - Appellee,

MITZI DILLON; TITUS DILLON; MICHAEL LEMANE; LAKISHA
FUSELIER; MARY EDLER; LOUISIANA BLACK ALLIANCE FOR
EDUCATIONAL OPTIONS,

Movants - Appellants.

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

On appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of Louisiana

CLINT BOLICK
JONATHAN RICHES
Scharf-Norton Center for Constitutional Litigation
at the GOLDWATER INSTITUTE
500 East Coronado Road
Phoenix, AZ 85004
(602) 462-5000
litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....v

Statement of Jurisdiction1

Statement of the Issues1

Statement of the Case2

 A. The background litigation2

 B. Public education in Louisiana4

 C. The Louisiana Scholarship Program.....5

 D. Department of justice attack and subsequent judicial proceedings ...8

Summary of the Argument13

Argument.....14

 I. The Court Should Vacate The Orders Pursuant to
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(4)15

 II. The Court Should Vacate the Orders Pursuant to
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(5) and 59(e).....22

CONCLUSION29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Board of Educ. of Okla. City Pub. Schs. v. Dowell</i> , 498 U.S. 237 (1991).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Brumfield v. Dodd</i> , 405 F. Supp. 338 (E.D. La. 1975).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Brumfield v. Dodd</i> , 749 F.3d 339 (5 th Cir. 2014).....	12, 13
<i>Brumfield v. Dodd</i> , 425 F. Supp. 528 (E.D.La. 1976)	7
<i>Burford v. Sun Oil Co.</i> , 319 U.S. 315 (1943)	17
<i>Callon Petro. Co. v. Frontier Ins. Co.</i> , 351 F.3d 204 (5 th Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>Carter v. Fenner</i> , 136 F.3d 1000, 1005 (5 th Cir. 1998).....	14
<i>Edward H. Bohlin Co. v. Banning Co.</i> , 6 F.3d 350 (5 th Cir. 1993)	22
<i>Fletcher v. Apfel</i> , 210 F.3d 510 (5 th Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>Frazar v. Ladd</i> , 457 F.3d 432 (5 th Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>Freeman v. Pitts</i> , 503 U.S. 467	26, 27
<i>Frew v. Hawkins</i> , 540 U.S. 431 (2004).....	15, 16
<i>Gonzalez v. State Fair of Tex.</i> , 235 F.3d 1339 (5 th Cir. 2000)	22
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 443 (2009).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 433 U.S. 267 (1977)	15, 21
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 515 U.S. 70 (1995)	24
<i>Norwood v. Harrison</i> , 413 U.S. 455 (1973).....	2
<i>Pusey & Jones Co. v. Hanssen</i> , 261 U.S. 491 (1923).....	17
<i>Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk Cnty. Jail</i> , 502 U.S. 367 (1992)	17, 22, 23

<i>Samnorwood Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Texas Educ. Agency</i> , 533 F.3d 258 (5 th Cir. 2008).....	19, 21
<i>Shelby Cnty., Ala. v. Holder</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2612 (2013).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971)	21
<i>U.S. v. Armour & Co.</i> , 402 U.S. 673 (1971)	21
<i>U.S. v. Texas</i> , 601 F.3d 354 (5 th Cir. 2010).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002)	26, 27, 28

Statutes

La. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 17:4011-4025.....	5
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 17:4013.....	6, 7
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 17:4015.....	6
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 17:4021.....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)	1

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e)	<i>Passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b).....	<i>Passim</i>

Other Authorities

Danielle Dreilinger, “School Performace Scores Improve Across Louisiana,” <i>The Times-Picayune</i> (Oct. 24, 2013).....	5
Grover J. Whitehurst, “The DOJ Attempt to Block School Vouchers in Louisiana Undermines Civil Rights,” published at Brookings.edu/research/ papers/2013/09/11-doj-block-louisiana-school-vouchers-whitehurst	9
http://ballotpedia.org/Public_education_in_Louisiana	4
http://eddataexpress.ed.gov/state-report.cfm?state-LA	5

http://reportcard.studentsfirst.org/state/Louisiana	5
“The Justice Department Bids to Trap Poor, Black Children in Ineffective Schools,” <i>Washington Post</i> (Sept. 9, 2013).....	9
“Louisiana Gov. Jindal Fighting Back Against Obama Administration Bid to End School Voucher Program”, published at Foxnews.com/politics/2013/09/05/Louisiana-gov-jindal-fighting-back-against-obama-administration-bid-to-end/	10
Preston C. Green, III, “Racial Balancing Provisions and Charter Schools: Are Charter Schools Out on a Constitutional Limb?” 2001 <i>B.Y.U. Educ. & Law Jrnl.</i> 65	14
Rich Lowry, “Holder’s Voucher Travesty,” published at nationalreview.com/Article/357533/holders-voucher-travesty-rich-lowry	10
William G. Howell and Paul E. Peterson, <i>The Education Gap: Vouchers and Urban Schools</i> (2002)	14
